is reached, 30% is paid if the exceptional level is reached and 45% of base salary is paid if  the Superior & Above level is
reached.  For the other named executive officers,  non-equity incentive compensation of 10% of base salary is paid if the
threshold is reached, 15% of base salary is paid if the target is reached,  25% of base salary is paid if the exceptional level is
reached, and 37.5% is received if Superior and Above level is reached, with percentages being based on job responsibilities.
Non-equity

33

incentive compensation amounts are prorated if achieved between these levels, but capped at the Superior & Above level.   In
general, goals at the threshold level are 90% of those at the target level,  goals at the exceptional level are 110% of the target
level and goals at the Superior & Above level are 120% of the target level; except for metrics relating to the efficiency ratio,
where the threshold level is 100 basis points above target, the exceptional level is 200 basis points below target and the Superior
& Above level is 400 basis points below target. The individual metrics and weights used to calculate the non-equity incentive
compensation in 2022 and 2021 were as follows:

Metrics Reininga Werdein Foley

2022

2021 2022

2021 2022 2021
Net Income 20% 20% 20% 10% 20% 10%
Net Interest Margin - - - - 20% 20%
Deposit Growth 20% 20% - - 10% 10%
Residential Lending 10% 10% - - 15% 15%
Commercial Lending 10% 10% 30% 30% 10% 10%
Erie County Residential
Lending 20% 20% - - - -
Efficiency Ratio 20% 20% -  25% -
Fee Income - - 10% 10% - -
Commercial Loan Asset
Quality - - 10% 10% - -
Personal Lending Goal(2) - - 20% 20% - -
Personal Deposit Growth - - 10% 10% - -

Corporate Goals
(1)

- - - -

Individual Goals - - - 10% - 10%

(1) Amounts payable to Mr. Reininga may be adjusted up or down by 2% of salary, based on the executive’s leadership over the completion
of corporate goals and senior management team activities, and as determined solely by the Board of Directors.

(2) In addition, if Mr. Werdein exceeds the stretch goal for his personal lending goals and the Commercial Loan Department meets its target
goal, he will receive an additional $3,000 bonus, prorated, for every $1.0 million of loan originations in excess of the stretch goal.

Mr. Reininga, Mr. Werdein and Ms. Foley received 7.2%, 45.5% and 12.1%, respectively, of base salary in 2022.  Mr. Reininga,